### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1974** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 112

(By Mr Spicker munu manua I pur Sulut

PASSED \_\_\_\_\_ Arch 8 \_\_\_\_ 1974

In Effect \_\_\_\_\_ 90 Kaup Passage C 641

· • | |

FILES 1.1 THE OFFICE ESCAR F. NEISHELL III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-19-74</u>

#### ENROLLED

## H. B. 1112

#### (By Mr. SPEAKER, Mr. McMANUS, and Mr. SEIBERT)

[Passed March 8, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections six and seven, article ten, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to correction of references to appointed members of the board of trustees of the public employees retirement system, their terms of office and vacancies.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections six and seven, article ten, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 10. WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ACT.

#### §5-10-6. Trustees' terms of office.

1 The first terms of office for the trustees provided for in 2 subdivisions (d) and (e) of section five of this article shall 3 expire June thirty, one thousand nine hundred sixty-five, June 4 thirty, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four and June thirty, 5 one thousand nine hundred sixty-three, respectively, as the 6 governor shall designate at the time of the appointments. 7 Thereafter, the terms of office for the said trustees shall be 8 five years. Each trustee shall serve as trustee until his 9 successor is appointed and has qualified. In order to make the preliminary arrangements for the operation of the retire-10

#### Enr. H. B. 1112]

- 11 ment system as of its effective date, the governor shall make
- 12 the appointments provided for in section five hereof as
- 13 soon as practicable after the passage of this article.

#### §5-10-7. Vacancies on board.

In the event any trustee, provided for in subdivisions (d) 1 2 and (e) of section five of this article leaves the employ of a 3 participating public employer, or fails to attend three con-4 secutive meetings of the board of trustees, unless in each case excused for cause by the remaining trustees attending 5 6 such meeting or meetings, he shall be considered to have 7 resigned from the board and the board shall, by resolution, 8 declare his office of trustee vacated. If a vacancy occurs in 9 the office of such trustee, the governor shall, within thirty 10 days from and after the date of the vacancy, fill the vacancy, by appointment, for the unexpired term. 11

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Darrel Dark

Chairman Senate Committee //

tran )

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Haward W Carson

Clerk of the Senate

Carblankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

JAON"

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 187 The within..... **1974.** day of ....

auna Chane Governor



GOVERNOR

3/15/14 2:50 р.м. )ate\_\_\_ ime\_\_\_\_